excludes these costs as non-recurring items.

6.  Tax effect of above adjustments: this represents the cumulative income tax effect of the above pro forma adjustments using our effective tax rate in
each financial year.

104 TYRO PAYMENTS LIMITED PROSPECTUS 2019

4.5 Financial position
4.5.1 Statutory and pro forma historical statements of financial position
Table 4.5 sets out the audited Statutory Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2019, and adjustments (as explained in

Section 4.5.2) to reflect the adoption of AASB 16 and the effect of Completion, as if all the pro forma transactions had occurred

or were in place as at 30 June 2019. The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and

is not necessarily indicative of our view of our financial position upon Completion or at a future date. Further information on the

sources and uses of funds of the Offer is set out in Section 7.1.3.

Table 4.5 Statutory and pro forma historical statements of financial position

$’000, AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

STATUTORY
HISTORICAL

STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

RETROSPECTIVE
ADJUSTMENT

FOR AASB 16
IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL

POSITION

Cash and cash equivalents 23,900 107,684 131,584

Receivables from other financial institutions 7,910 7,910

Trade and other receivables 27,762 27,762

Loans receivable from merchants 15,665 15,665

Prepayments 1,943 (120) 1,823

Net investment in lease – 521 521

Inventories 60 60

Current assets 77,240 401 107,684 185,326

Financial investments 37,159 37,159

Property, plant and equipment 18,734 18,734

Right-of-use assets – 7,263 7,263

Net investment in lease – 1,356 1,356

Intangible assets 2,503 2,503

Deferred tax assets 13,028 4,754 17,782

Non-current assets 71,424 8,619 4,754 84,797

Total assets 148,664 9,020 112,439 270,123

Merchants deposits 26,918 26,918

Trade payables and other liabilities 24,469 (2,654) (1,101) 20,714

Provisions 3,162 3,162

Lease liabilities – 4,136 4,136

Current liabilities 54,549 1,482 (1,101) 54,931

Provisions 1,046 1,046

Lease liabilities – 7,397 7,397

Non-current liabilities 1,046 7,397 – 8,443

Total liabilities 55,595 8,879 (1,101) 63,373

Net assets 93,069 141 113,540 206,750

Contributed equity 141,856 121,498 263,354

Reserves 17,492 17,492

Accumulated losses (66,279) 141 (7,958) (74,096)

Total equity 93,069 141 113,540 206,750

Note: Our liquid assets include cash and cash equivalents and liquid financial investments (comprising floating rate notes) and other liquid receivables. We
are also subject to capital adequacy requirements. Information on our liquidity and capital adequacy is set out in Section 4.5.3.

105TYRO PAYMENTS LIMITED PROSPECTUS 2019

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4.5.2 Adjustments to the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.5.2.1 Retrospective adjustment for AASB 16
We adopted AASB 16 with effect from 1 July 2019 for statutory reporting purposes. The Statutory Historical Statement of

[…]

• an increase in contributed equity of $121,498,000, being proceeds from the issue of Shares of $125,000,000 less tax effected

costs of the Offer of $3,502,000;

• an increase in accumulated losses of $7,958,000, being tax effected costs of the Offer expensed;

• an increase in the deferred tax assets of $4,754,000;

• a decrease in trade payables and other liabilities of $1,101,000 (primarily being claimable GST input tax credits); and

• an increase in cash of $107,684,000.

106 TYRO PAYMENTS LIMITED PROSPECTUS 2019

4.5.3 Liquidity and capital adequacy
Following Completion, our principal sources of funds are expected to be cash and cash equivalents and liquid financial

investments. Our main use of cash is to fund operations, working capital and capital expenditure and to further strengthen

regulatory capital. Historical and forecast cash flows are described in Section 4.6.

Table 4.6 sets out a summary of our capital adequacy and liquidity as at 30 June 2019 as extracted from our Audited Financial

Statements and adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the impact of the Offer as if Completion occurred on 30 June 2019.

Table 4.6 Capital adequacy and liquidity

$’000, AS AT 30 JUNE 2019 NOTE
STATUTORY
HISTORICAL

PRO FORMA
TRANSACTIONS

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

Capital adequacy

Common equity Tier 1 capital 75,410 108,786 184,196

Total Tier 2 capital 977 517 1,494

Total capital 76,387 109,303 185,690

Total risk weighted assets 1 85,827 41,325 127,152

Risk weighted capital ratios:

Common equity Tier 1 88% 145%

Tier 1 capital 88% 145%

Total capital ratio 89% 146%

Liquidity

Cash and cash equivalents 23,900 107,684 131,584

Financial investments 36,948 – 36,948

Total specified liquid assets 60,848 107,684 168,532

Total liabilities 55,595 7,778 63,373

Note:

1. Risk weighted assets have been calculated assuming net proceeds from the Offer are invested in financial instruments that carry a higher risk weight.

We expect that we will have sufficient cash and cash equivalents and liquid financial investments to meet our operational

requirements and business needs during the forecast period while maintaining our capital adequacy obligations.

107TYRO PAYMENTS LIMITED PROSPECTUS 2019

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4.5.4 Contingent liabilities and lease commitments

4.5.4.1 Standby letters of credit and bank guarantees
We pay merchants via the Reserve Bank of Australia through the Bulk Electronic Clearing System which is administered by